

M.A.C.T No.85/23
Pankaj Kumar Rajak Vs. Laxman Rai and Ors.

01.06.2026

Present : Ms. Sneha, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner through VC.
None for respondents no. 1 and 2.
Ms. Sunanda Nimisha, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.
3/Insurance Company.

It is noticed that application of respondent no. 3 under Section 166 (3) of Motor Vehicles Act r/w Order 7 Rule 11 of CPC filed on 12.02.2026 is pending for consideration.

A similar application filed on 07.03.2026 has already been dismissed on 09.03.2026.

For the reasons stated in the order dated 09.03.2026, the above application filed on 12.02.2026 is also dismissed.

Let reply/legal offer be positively filed within 30 days from today.

To come up on 20.07.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 01.06.2026